

No. 12-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY AND ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., AND THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ARTHUR H. BRYANT
LESLIE A. BAILEY
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street
Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
(Counsel of Record)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
lnicholls@publicjustice.net
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Common-Law Right of Access to Public Records Was Well Established at the Time the Constitution Was Drafted and Was Recognized by Early American Courts.....	3
A. English Common Law	4
B. American Common Law	10
II. The Right to Access Public Records Is Protected by the Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Tax Service, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 372 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 1988)	14
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	2, 16
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	2, 16, 18, 19
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898)	2, 17, 18
<i>Brewers Co. v. Benson</i> , (1753) Barnes 236 (K.B.)	7
<i>Canadian Northern Railway Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920)	2, 16-17, 19
<i>In re Caswell</i> , 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893)	11, 13
<i>City of St. Matthews v. Voice of St. Matthews, Inc.</i> , 519 S.W.2d 811 (Ky. 1974)	11
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 13 S.E. 262 (Va. 1891)	10, 12
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	16, 18
<i>Cormack v. Wolcott</i> , 15 P. 245 (Kan. 1887)	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	2
<i>Ex parte Drawbaugh</i> , 2 App. D.C. 404 (1894)	13

<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	20
<i>Ferry v. Williams</i> , 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879)	4, 10
<i>Folkard v. Hemet</i> , (1776) 2 Black. W. 1061 (K.B.)	9
<i>Harrison v. Williams</i> , (1824) 3 B. & C. 162 (K.B.)	7
<i>Herbert v. Ashburner</i> , (1750) 95 Eng. Rep. 628; 1 Wils. K.B. 297.....	4-5, 6
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	15
<i>Hobson v. Parker</i> , (1753) Barnes 237 (K.B.)	8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	16
<i>Jackson v. Wickes</i> , (1816) 2 Marsh. 354	8
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Mayor of Exeter v. Coleman</i> , (1754) Barnes 238 (K.B.)	6
<i>Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 587 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1999)	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Moody v. Thurston</i> , (1719) 1 Str. 304 (K.B.)	9

<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Nowack v. Fuller</i> , 219 N.W. 749 (Mich. 1928).....	11
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	15
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>In re Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Rex v. Allgood</i> , (1798) 7 T.R. 746.....	9
<i>Rex v. Babb</i> , (1790) 3 T.R. 579.....	6-7, 7
<i>Rex v. Brangan</i> , (1742) 168 Eng. Rep. 116	7
<i>Rex v. Fraternity of Hostmen in Newcastle-upon-Tyne</i> , (1745) 93 Eng. Rep. 1144 (K.B.); 2 Str. 1223....	5, 8
<i>Rex v. Guardians of Great Faringdon</i> , (1829) 9 B. & C. 541	5
<i>Rex v. Shelley</i> , (1789) 3 T.R. 141.....	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10, 14
<i>Roe v. Aylmar</i> , (1753) Barnes 236 (K.B.)	8

<i>Saenz v. Rose</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	2
<i>Schuldham v. Bunniss</i> , (1774) 1 Cowp. 192	6
<i>Shelby County v. Memphis Abstract Co.</i> , 203 S.W. 339 (Tenn. 1918)	13
<i>Sloan Filter Co. v. El Paso Reduction Co.</i> , 117 F. 504 (C.C.D. Colo. 1902)	13-14, 14
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 84 P. 1061 (Nev. 1906).....	11, 12
<i>State v. King</i> , 57 N.E. 535 (Ind. 1900)	11
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	16
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council of Camden County & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	2
<i>Ex parte Uppercu</i> , 239 U.S. 435 (1915)	13
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	14
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870)	17, 18
<i>Warriner v. Giles</i> , (1733) 2 Str. 954 (K.B.).....	9
<i>Webber v. Townley</i> , 5 N.W. 971 (Mich. 1880).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Rogers</i> , (1745) 2 Str. 1242 (K.B.).....	7-8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	22
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	15

STATUTES

Act Aug. 1, 1888, ch. 729, 25 Stat. 357	11
Act Aug. 12, 1848, ch. 166, 9 Stat. 292	11
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3704(B)(1)	18
46 Edw. 3 (1372); 2 Eng. Stat. at Large 191 (1341- 1411).....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

112 Cong. Rec. 13,007 (1966).....	15
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	8
Coke, E., Reports (1572-1617).....	5
Dillon, John F., <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (2d ed. 1873).....	7
Dransfield, M.C., Annotation, <i>Restricting Access to Judicial Records</i> , 175 A.L.R. 1260 (1948)	11
Dwyer, P.M., Annotation, <i>Right of Abstractor or Insurer of Title to Inspect or Make Copies of Public Records</i> , 80 A.L.R. 760 (1932).....	12, 13
Foster, M., <i>A Report of Some Proceedings on the Commission of Oyer</i> (1762)	5
Gebhardt, Shawn, <i>Full Faith and Credit for Status Records: A Reconsideration of Gardiner</i> , 97 Cal. L. Rev. 1419 (2009)	22
Greenleaf, Simon, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (12th ed. 1866)	5, 10

Lawson, Gary, *The Rise and Rise of the
Administrative State*, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231
(1994) 20

Sachs, Stephen E., *Full Faith and Credit in the Early
Congress*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 1201 (2009)..... 19

Shipley, David E., *The Status of Administrative
Agencies Under the Georgia Constitution*, 40 Ga.
L. Rev. 1109 (2006)..... 18
